

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COLUMBIA**

E.B. et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MICHAEL R. POMPEO, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of State, et al.,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:19-cv-02856-TJK

Oral Argument Requested

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Seth Wayne  
Jonathan L. Backer  
Robert Friedman  
Mary B. McCord  
THE INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
600 New Jersey Ave NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-9000

Anil K. Vassanji  
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER &  
ADELMAN LLP  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036-6516  
(212) 833-1100

February 13, 2020

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
FACTS .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. DEFENDANTS’ ARGUMENTS FOR DISMISSAL UNDER RULE 12(b)(6) ARE UNAVAILING .....	6
A. The Passport Rule’s Notice and Comment Process Was Legally Insufficient Under the APA.....	6
B. The Foreign Affairs Exception Does Not Apply to the Passport Rule .....	8
i. Defendants Have Provided No Record Support for the Invocation of the Foreign Affairs Exception .....	8
ii. Defendants’ <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationalizations Do Not Justify the Invocation of the Foreign Affairs Exception .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Action on Smoking &amp; Health v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>Am. Ass'n of Exps. &amp; Imps. Textile &amp; Apparel Group v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985) .....	16, 17
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 243 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>Am. Fed'n of Government Emp. v. Block</i> , 655 F.2d 1153 (D.C.Cir.1981).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Brown v. Gov't of District of Columbia</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 114 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	9, 10, 16
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	17
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	3, 12, 13, 18
<i>Connecticut Light &amp; Power Co. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	11, 15
<i>Envtl. Defense Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Hou Ching Chow v. Attorney General</i> , 362 F. Supp. 1288 (D.D.C. 1973).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	10, 14
<i>Malek-Marzban v. INS</i> , 653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	13, 17

*Maryland v. EPA*,  
530 F.2d 215 (4th Cir. 1975) ..... 7

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Trump*,  
No. 18-cv-3636, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161686 (D. Md. Sep. 20, 2019)..... 15, 17, 18

*Nademi v. INS*,  
679 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1982) ..... 13

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB*,  
717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 7

*Nat’l Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke*,  
291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 11

*New Jersey v. EPA*,  
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 7

*Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Association*,  
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 6, 16

*Rajah v. Mukasey*,  
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 13, 17

*Raooof v. Sullivan*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 18

*Sharon Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
597 F.2d 377 (3d Cir. 1979) ..... 7

*Thompson v. Clark*,  
741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
595 F.2 207 (5th Cir. 1979) ..... 7

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978)..... 17

*Walter O. Boswell Memorial Hosp. v. Heckler*,  
749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

*Yassini v. Crosland*,  
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980) ..... 12, 13

*Zhang v. Slattery*,  
55 F.3d 732 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11, 12, 15, 16

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 553..... 2, 6, 16

8 U.S.C. § 1151..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1202..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1153..... 2, 3

**Rules & Regulations**

22 C.F.R. § 42.33 ..... 3  
 45 Fed. Reg. 27,917 (April 25, 1980)..... 17  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 5  
 Visas: Diversity Immigrants, 84 Fed. Reg. 25,989 (June 5, 2019).....passim

**Legislative History**

136 Cong. Rec. H8629-02, 1990 WL 144438 ..... 19  
 H. R. REP. NO. 79-1980 (1946) ..... 12  
 H.R. REP. NO. 101-723 (1990)..... 19  
 S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945) ..... 12, 13, 14, 18

**Other Authorities**

Mem. P. & A. Supp. Defs.’ Mot. Dismiss,  
*Raoof v. Sullivan*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)  
 (No. 1:17-cv-01156-TNM), ECF No. 12-1..... 19  
 Pls.’ Mem. P. & A. Opp’n Defs.’ Mot. Dismiss,  
*Raoof v. Sullivan*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2018)  
 (No. 1:17-cv-01156-TNM), ECF No. 14..... 18  
*Supporting Statement for Paperwork Reduction Act Submission, Electronic Diversity Visa Lottery (EDV) Entry Form, OMB Number 1405-0153, DS-5501 (Aug. 29, 2019), available at*  
[https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref\\_nbr=201908-1405-006](https://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRAViewDocument?ref_nbr=201908-1405-006) ..... 16  
 Tom C. Clark, *Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act* (1947)..... 17  
 U.S. Dep’t of State, *Instructions for the 2021 Diversity Immigrant Visa Program (DV- 2021)*,  
<https://travel.state.gov/content/dam/visas/Diversity-Visa/DV-Instructions-Translations/DV-2021-Instructions-Translations/DV-2021-%20Instructions-English.pdf>  
 [https://perma.cc/P87S-L6VT] (last visited Feb. 2, 2020)..... 3
